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1. Essential issues
(system will not work if these issues are not fixed)

1.1. UE-specific RS overhead in decoding DL assignment

Baseline Agreement (exact wording to be revisited tomorrow):
For R-PDCCH without cross-interleaving, if the Un PDSCH transmission mode is configured to TM9, the RN may assume that REs for DMRS according to the parameter codebookSubsetRestriction-r10 are reserved (not used) in the first slot of R-PDCCH RB pairs.
1.2. Processing of R-PDCCH without cross-interleaving

Agreed Text Proposal:

Without cross-interleaving, an R-PDCCH shall be scrambled, modulated, precoded and mapped to layers according to Section 6.8 of [3]. 

1.3. Resources used for HARQ feedback

Agreed Text Proposal

For a PDSCH transmission indicated by the detection of a corresponding R-PDCCH for which HARQ-ACK is transmitted on PUCCH, the relay node shall use PUCCH resources 
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 which are configured by higher layers.

1.4. Handling of PRS when transmitted on a RB occupied by R-PDCCH

Agreed RAN1’s view:

It’s up to eNB implementation. 

1.5. Handling of Ambiguous R-PDCCH Aggregation Levels

[QCOM] A RN may successfully decode R-PDCCH using multiple R-PDCCH aggregation levels, causing confusion in resource availability to PDSCH when multiplexing with R-PDCCH and consequently, leading to incorrect PDSCH decoding. Some restriction in R-PDCCH and PDSCH multiplexing can be applied to avoid the ambiguity issue. In particular, if a R-PDCCH transmission using a R-PDCCH decoding candidate of aggregation level m has the same starting index as at least another R-PDCCH decoding candidate of a different aggregation level n, the RN may assume that if PDSCH overlaps with the R-PDCCH, it fully overlaps with the R-PDCCH. For details, please refer to R1-110929. A draft text proposal to 36.216, Section 7.2, is as follows:

A relay node shall upon detection of an R-PDCCH intended for the relay node in a subframe, decode the corresponding PDSCH in the same subframe with the following assumptions. 

-
If the relay node receives a resource allocation which overlaps a PRB pair in which a downlink assignment is detected in the first slot, the relay node shall assume that there is PDSCH transmission for it in the second slot of that PRB pair. In such a case, when the detected R-PDCCH has a starting index equal to that of another R-PDCCH decoding candidate of a different aggregation level, as defined in Section 7.4, the relay node may assume that the resource allocation for PDSCH overlaps with all the PRB pairs in which the downlink assignment is detected in the first slot. 
-
For a PRB pair where the relay node detects at least part of a downlink assignment in the first slot, the relay node shall assume that the first slot of the PRB pair is not used for PDSCH transmission.

[CATT]: We need some clarification on this part. Does this problem only exist for interleaving R-PDCCH? Our understanding is that with frequency first mapping in case of non-interleaving R-PDCCH, the R-PDCCH aggregation level ambiguity does not exist.
[Ericsson]: Our understanding is that the ambiguous detection of R-PDCCH aggregation level might occur with cross-interleaved R-PDCCH but that it does not exist for R-PDCCH without cross-interleaving. Further, our understanding is that the above proposal does not work well for cross-interleaved R-PDCCH, since there is no one-to-one mapping of R-PDCCHs (i.e. REGs) and consecutive RB pairs. Alternative 2 of Fig.11 in R1-110777 (Panasonic) solves the ambiguity (and additionally relaxes recourse utilization).
Solutions for cross-interleaved R-PDCCH:

1) Do not schedule RBs on critical RBs (implementation)

2) Allocate PDSCH according to aggregation level actually used by donor eNB (Qualcomm’s text proposal)

3) Do not map PDSCH in 1st slot of R-PDCCH control region (Panasonic)

More offline discussions needed for solution on cross-interleaved R-PDCCH by tomorrow.
2. Optimizations

(May improve system performance)

2.1. UL Ack/Nack transmission 

Format 3 can be used for ACK/NACK feedback by RN?

Agreement:

Prepare spec impact for 3 potential solutions (bundling, A/N multiplexing with channel selection, PUCH format 3) and downselect once CA discussions have concluded.
Contact person for drafting WF papers: Zukang
---------------------------------------- end of offline session’s agreements ------------------------------------------------------
2.2. Un TBS determination

[CMCC] How to deal with the shorten PDSCH? Use scaling factor for Un shorten PDSCH TBS determination.
Based on the current TBS determination rules described in TS36.213 section 7.1.7.2, it can be observed that the effective code rate of the shorten Un PDSCH is extremely high that RN may skip decoding a transport block in an initial transmission. R1-110423 gives some results. It shows the MCS level of shorten PDSCH is reduced to 2 ~ 3 for 64QAM when NPRB =1 ~15 . 

One possibility to solve this problem is to use alternative formula which is used for dwPTS (column indicator ofTBStable  [image: image2.wmf]{
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).  It can be observed in R1-110423 that with more MCS levels for 64QAM can be used if a scaling factor of 0.75 is used. We think it is better to use a scaling factor to handle shorten Un PDSCH scenario for better MCS granularity.

Tdoc R1-110423 gives detailed proposal for solving Un TBS determination.

We think backhaul is bottleneck for throughput improvement of the whole cell. It is always very much expected to have better throughput performance. Then this Un TBS determination optimization is necessary.
[CATT] We support CMCC’s proposal.
3. Clarifications
3.1. ACK delivery from PHY to MAC as requested by RAN2 LS

[Ericsson] preferred opinion in R1-110449, OK to include the modified statement as commonly agreed offline:

The relay node shall not expect HARQ feedback on PHICH. ACK shall be delivered to higher layers for each transport block transmitted on PUSCH.

[IDCC] OK with the proposed wording, but would prefer the more detailed description in R1-110449.

[ALU] We are OK with the wording by Ericsson.  

[ZTE] OK with the proposed wording.

[Huawei] We are OK with the proposed change 

 [NEC] Ok with Ericsson’s wording.
[Panasonic]  We are OK with the text by Ericsson.
[NNSN] Ok
[ETRI] We are OK with the proposal by Ericsson
[CMCC]We are OK with E///’s proposal.
[QCOM] We are OK with Ericsson’s proposal
[CATT] Fine with Ericsson’s proposal
[Samsung] We are fine with the text.
[Texas Instruments] We are fine with Ericsson’s proposal.
[MotM] We prefer the following sentence “PHICH will not be configured for relay backhaul transmissions. ACK shall be delivered to higher layers for each transport block transmitted on PUSCH.”  We think this is more in keeping with TR 21801-a11 given our understanding.
3.2. Un UL subframe configuration in FDD relay

- How is UL Un subframe configured in FDD relay?
[Ericsson] DL subframes are configured, UL subframes are derived based on the unique transmission timing. No need for clarification.
[ALU] In Rel-10, the Un DL subframes are configured by RRC and UL subframes are derived based on n+4 rule. No need for clarification. 
[ZTE] It is implicitly configured by HARQ timing. No need for clarification.

[Huawei] No need for clarification. By default, the “n, n+4” rule applies.
[IDCC] Agree that implicit derivation is OK – no need for further specification clarification.
[NEC] Same as Ericsson, DL subframes are configured; UL subframes are derived based on the unique transmission timing. No need for clarification.

[QCOM] We are OK with Ericsson’s proposal
[CATT] Fine with Ericsson’s proposal.
[Texas Instruments] We are fine with Ericsson’s proposal (Ul subframes for FDD are implicitly derived from unique transmission timing). 
[Panasonic] UL subframes are implicitly configured based on n+4 rule. Clarification could be helpful in view of the discussion about what has been agreed in RAN1 61bis.
[NNSN] UL Un subframe configuration is implicitly derived from DL subframe configuration. This could be clarified in the specification. In section 7.5.1 the text about SR could be modified: “The relay node shall transmit SR only in uplink subframes that have been configured  are used  for RN-to-eNB transmissions.”.
[MotM] Our understanding is that UL subframes are implicitly configured based on DL subframe configuration and the n/n+4 timing. However, a clarification would be helpful in 36.216 as there are at least two instances in 36.216 (including the one pointed out by NNSN) referring to “subframes configured for RN-to-eNB transmission.” 
Sec 7.5.1 The relay node shall transmit SR only in uplink subframes that have been configured for RN-to-eNB transmissions.
Sec 7.3 HARQ processes are sequentially assigned to subframes configured for RN-to-eNB transmission.
[ETRI] UL subframes are implicitly derived from DL subframe configuration. It would be helpful to clarify the two instances pointed out by MotM.
[LGE] Explicit configuration (see R1-110377)
3.3. Subframe offset between eNB cell and RN cell

- FDD Un subframe configuration does not work unless eNB and RN share the information on the subframe offset between eNB cell and RN cell.

[Ericsson] There is no subframe offset in 36.216. If an operator wants to apply an offset to Donor eNB and RN, it is free to do so. No need for further specification.
   [ALU] Subframe offset would be configured through OAM if it is desired.  No need for further specification 

[Huawei] there is no need for specification text in 36.216. Right now, offset is not precluded. Decision to have such an offset should be left to implementation
[IDCC] There is no clear benefit of defining the offset through specification. If required, can be applied by the operator.
    [NEC] No need for specification in TS 36.216.
[Panasonic] OAM should be sufficient.
[MotM] Subframe offset may be configured by OAM. 
[ETRI] OAM configuration is sufficient for subframe offset.
[Samsung] No clear need for further specification.
[Texas Instruments] No need for further specification. Agree with ALU and MotM’s views.
[ZTE] A higher-layer signaling could be introduced if such offset can provide benefit. Note the potential interference issue in TDD when Un and Uu subframes are indexed differently.

[NNSN] Subframe offset as proposed in R1-110443 is necessary from backhaul capacity and inter-cell interference coordination point of view. Higher layer signalling is then required because if RN and eNB have different understanding of the offset, misalignment of backhaul subframes would result.
[LGE] eNB informs RN of the subframe offset by higher-layer signaling.
[QCOM] Subframe offset should be enabled via higher-layer signalling for more efficient backhaul operation.

[CATT] Higher layer signaling of the subframe offset between DeNB and RN is needed for proper Un subframe allocation in case frame offset is applied.
3.4. R-PDCCH resource mapping

A. No PDSCH in the first slot when the second slot is used for UL grant

- Do we need to capture this agreement in TS36.216?

[Ericsson] 36.216 captures the case of R-PDCCH in 1st slot and PDSCH in 2nd slot. The case of PDSCH in 1st slot and R-PDCCH in 2nd slot is not specified so it is not supported. One can regard that as an error case which does not need clarification. (Usually we specify what is possible; all the rest is not possible.)
[ZTE] Agree with Ericsson. Un PDSCH differs from macro cell PDSCH only in two exceptions: the start & end symbols as defined in Section 5.5 of 36.216, and potentially occupying only the 2nd slot of a PRB as defined in Section 7.2 of 36.216. Not to transmit PDSCH only in the 1st slot is not an exception in this regard. Therefore, there is no need to mention it in 36.216.

[Huawei] Since this case is not covered by the spec, it is not supported
[IDCC] Agree with Ericsson. Section 7.2 of 36.216 describes the possible configuration when having both PDSCH and R-PDCCH in the same subframe. There is no need to specify the exclusions.
[NNSN] Using the first slot for R-PDSCH when the second slot is used for UL grant is not supported as it is not specified. Therefore it is the responsibility of the DeNB not to send any UL grants in the second slot if that RB is used for R-PDSCH. The relay node can assume no R-PDCCH transmission in the 2nd slot of a resource allocation overlapped with RBs configured for R-PDCCH” i.e. the R-PDCCH is killed in the second slot, not the R-PDSCH.

[MotM] No clarification needed. The case of PDSCH in first slot and UL grant in second slot would likely be a result of CRC falsing. 
[ETRI] We share the same view as NNSN. No need for clarification.
[CMCC] Receiving Un PDSCH is as the same as Uu PDSCH with two exceptions as described in section 7.2 of 36.216. Nothing is included to say about PDSCH in the 1st slot and R-PDCCH in the 2nd slot. Then we think the current spec already says PDSCH in the 1st slot and R-PDCCH in the 2nd slot is not supported.
[QCOM] We are OK with Ericsson’s proposal

[CATT] Fine with Ericsson’s proposal
[Samsung] No concrete view yet though no further specification might be OK. 
[Texas Instruments] We think no further clarification is necessary.

[ALU] It might be helpful to add “The relay node can assume no PDSCH transmission in the 1st slot of a resource allocation overlapped with RBs configured for R-PDCCH” in the end of 1st bullet in section 7.2 of 36.216 

[NEC] We think that the case where first slot is empty and second slot carries R-PDCCH (UL grant) needs some clarifications.

[Panasonic] In case of "no PDSCH in the first slot when the second slot is used for UL grant", our preference is to describe like following:

“The relay node may assume that no PDSCH transmission occurs in the 1st slot of a PRB pair if the RN detects an R-PDCCH in the 2nd slot of a PRB pair.”
On the other hand, we start to wonder if this means that if a PRB pair is scheduled by the resource allocation but the RN detects a grant in the 2nd slot, then PDSCH is not transmitted in the first slot. Then can RN start decoding PDSCH before the detection phase of UL grant is finished?
[LGE] Yes. Without capturing this agreement, RN cannot begin early PDSCH decoding due to the possibility of UL grant transmission in the second slot within an assigned RB pair (see the attached draft WF).
3.5. PRB bundling
- PRB bundling in TS36.213 states “the UE may always assume that the same precoder applies on all scheduled PRBs within a PRG,” but it is not clear whether or not “all scheduled PRBs” includes R-PDCCH (see the discussion in R1-110378).
[Ericsson] Different precoders may be applied on a PRB containing R-PDCCH and a PRB containing PDSCH. In contrast to the PDSCH, the R-PDCCH is not transmitted on “scheduled PRBs” but on preconfigured PRBs, i.e., the search space. The current wording in 36.213 captures it quite well.
 [ALU] Agree with Ericsson. PRB bundling may be used within the R-PDCCH, but this is an implementation issue.  
[ZTE] The PRB bundling in 36.213 applies only for PDSCH. It has nothing to do with the precoding strategy for R-PDCCH which is an implementation issue.

[Huawei] Agree with Ericsson’s analysis

[IDCC] Agree with Ericsson. Whether to apply the same precoder for R-PDCCH and PDSCH or not, should be an implementation issue. No need to revise the specification.
[NEC]  Agree with Ericsson.
[NNSN] Agree with Ericsson’s view
[ETRI] We share the same view as ZTE. No need for clarification.
[CMCC] Share the same view as Ericsson.
[MotM] Agree with ZTE that PRB bundling is applied for PDSCH only. If necessary, we can clarify that PRB bundling is applied to PDSCH only in Sec 7.1.6.5 (36.213)  : 

“The UE may always assume that the same precoder applies on all scheduled PDSCH PRBs within a PRG.”

[QCOM] We also have the understanding that PRG is only applied to PDSCH, and R-PDCCH may be precoded differently. Also OK with MotM’s proposed clarification.

[CATT] Fine with MotM’s clarification
[Samsung] The clarification proposed by MotM looks good.
[Texas Instruments] We are fine with MotM’s clarification.

[Panasonic] We are still considering this question.
In contrast to Christian, our understanding of "scheduled PRBs" contains R-PDCCH in spite of it is on the preconfigured PRBs because which PRBs within preconfigured PRBs are by the scheduling decision. If there are two interpretations of current wording, 3GPP is usually to clarify as single interpretation. Therefore, we see the need to clarify only one interpretation.
[LGE] A different precoder may apply on a R-PDCCH PRB pair if no PDSCH is scheduled on it. Clarify this behavior in TS36.216 (see the attached draft WF).

3.6. CQI definition

- Several points in the CQI definition in TS36.213 do not match with the RN behavior. For example,

- The current definition in TS36.213 sometimes takes a non-Un subframe as the CQI reference resource. In TDD Un SF configuration 18, the CQI reference resource at UL Un SF (e.g., SF #4) is SF #0, not SF #9.
- The assumption for the PDSCH length in deriving CQI value is not aligned with TS36.216.

[Ericsson] 
-
Periodic CQI reporting does not need to be supported on Un (RN is frequently scheduled by R-PDCCH anyway so aperiodic CQI reporting comes without additional overhead). 
-
Always assuming 14 DL OFDM symbols per subframe, even for configuration 1 of Table 5.4-2 of 36.216 is OK as long as RN and DeNB apply the same definition. 
[ALU] The mechanism of “restricted CSI measurement” for eICIC could be used for DeNB to configure CSI feedback based on the configured Un DL subframes to the Relay node.  No additional mechanism needs to be defined to capture the Un CSI measurement. 

[ZTE] To our understanding, the CQI reference resource defined in 36.213 is readily applicable to Un link. What 36.213 says “a downlink subframe shall be considered to be valid if it is configured as a downlink subframe for that UE, or, …” matches the expectation of RN: those subframes that are not configured for Un DL will not be considered as valid. The assumption of PDSCH starting from 4th OFDM symbol for CQI report is only to get the “nominal” value and it has nothing to do with the actual start symbol of PDSCH. 

[Huawei] No need to do anything

[IDCC] We agree that support of periodic CSI reporting is not needed. Moreover, we agree with Ericsson and ZTE regarding the number of PDSCH OFDM symbols.
[ETRI] We share the same view as ZTE. No need for clarification.
[CATT] We are a bit hesitating to remove periodic CQI on Un. We largely agree with ZTE’s view.
[Samsung] We are OK with not supporting periodic CQI on Un link, considering quite static channel condition on Un link and infrequent present of Un subframes. 
[QCOM] Agree with ZTE’s analysis. Also, periodic reporting should be supported by the spec, and it is up to eNB implementation.

[Texas Instruments] We share ZTE’s views that the existing CQI reference resource definition makes it clear to an RN what a valid DL subframe is for Un link. We agree on MotM’s suggestion on use of the word “configured”.

 We also agree that NNSN’s comment that the RN transmits CSI only in UL subframes configured for RN-to-eNB transmission. 

[NNSN] Agree with ZTE that reference resource definition in 36.213 is applicable to Un. No extra clarification is needed. Number of symbols that are available does not need to match the number of symbols that will be used for transmission. We think that periodic CSI can be supported. Similar statement as for SR should also be specified for CSI: “The relay node shall transmit CSI only in uplink subframes that are used for RN-to-eNB transmissions.”.  
[MotM]  Agree with ZTE that the reference resource definition in 36.213 is sufficient. Also, agree with NNSN that the RN transmits the CSI only in uplink subframes that are configured for RN-to-eNB transmissions. However, we prefer to use the term “configured” rather than “used”. 
[NEC] FFS, more discussion is needed.
[Panasonic] There has been no agreement on the reporting, so we think periodic reporting needs to be supported during RN operation (up to eNB to configure it or not). Aperiodic CQI reporting and restricted CSI measurement are useful. For periodic CQI reporting, we need to wait for that eICIC agreement before we know if modifications for Un are necessary. So unless we specify in 36.216 that "restricted subframes" (ABS) mechanisms are not supported, the eICIC mechanism for reporting could be re-used.
[CMCC] could follow R10 CQI reference resource definition with additional clarification (or possible description) on “valid” subframe.
[LGE] Modify the CQI reference resource definition and the RN assumption in deriving the CQI value (see the attached draft WF).
3.7. PDSCH starting symbol

- Un PDSCH cannot start at OFDM symbol #2 when CRS ports {0, 1, 2, 3} are used in the RN cell (see R1-110379).

[Ericsson] Not a RAN1 issue.

   [ALU] It is RRC configuration.  

[ZTE] Higher-layer signaling could be introduced so that the RN can notify DeNB the number of OFDM symbols of PDCCH on the access link.

[Huawei] RAN2 issue (already discussed there, and decided not to optimize for rel-10)

[IDCC] The capability of starting at different OFDM symbols is already provisioned in the specification. However, the exact configuration is to be done by RRC signaling which is out of the scope of  RAN1.

[NEC] It is not RAN1 issue.
[Panasonic]FFS RRC or OAM
To the question to Philippe/Huawei: when RAN2 discussed this topic? Could you kindly refer relevant part?
[NNSN] Probably indeed a RAN2 issue.
[LGE] eNB needs to know the number of CRS ports in the RN cell. FFS on the details of higher-layer signaling in RAN2.
[MotM] Not a RAN1 issue.
[ETRI] It is not a RAN1 issue.
[CMCC] Follow RAN2 decision.
[QCOM] Agree that it’s not a RAN1 issue

[CATT] Some signaling is needed for the eNB to set a proper Un starting symbol, which ensures the RN can receive all Un signals.
[Samsung] We think it should be supported. We are fine with discussing this either in RAN1 or in RAN2. 
[Texas Instruments] Not a RAN1 issue.
3.8. R-PDCCH control region for interleaved R-PDCCH in 2nd slot
[Ericsson] clarify that control region in 2nd slot is the same as the one in 1st slot: Move “The same set of VRBs is configured for a potential R-PDCCH in the first and in the second slot.” from Section 7.4.2 to 7.4.1

[ALU] We don’t see the problem with current text.  But we are Ok for the modification by Ericsson for clarification if it is thought to help.  

[IDCC] We are OK with the modification proposed by Ericsson.
[NNSN] Identical set of VRBs should be used for the search in both 1st and second slot, so proposals form Ericsson are fine. Otherwise two different search spaces need to be specified in RAN2 and we don’t see the need for that.
[MotM] We are OK with Ericsson’s clarification. Similar to NNSN, we don’t see a need to change the RRC specification (36.331).
[QCOM] We are OK with Ericsson’s proposal. Note that the reason for separate search spaces for DL and UL grants is due to different # of OFDM symbols available for R-PDCCH in the 1st and in the 2nd slot, not due to different number of PRBs.

[Texas Instruments] We share MotM and NNSN’s views that an identical set of VRBs should be used for search in both the 1st and 2nd slot.

[ZTE] We do not see the need to add that constraint on resource allocation in cross-interleaved mode. In fact, due to the packing efficiency in interleaved R-PDCCH, the number of VRBs in the 1st slot for DL grants would be significantly greater than the number of VRBs in the 2nd slot for UL grants. 

[Huawei] As agreed in R1-105758, for the interleaving case, there is a separate search space for the DL and UL grant. Therefore, the current text accurately captures the agreement, and no change is needed
[NEC]There is no problem with the current text, no need to move it.
[Panasonic] We do not see the restriction that the same set of VRB is configured for DL grant and UL grant. We agree ZTE’s view. The number of VRBs in the 1st slot for DL grants can be greater than the number of VRBs in the 2nd slot for UL grants.
[ETRI] We share the same view as ZTE. The control region in the 1st slot could be different from the one in the 2nd slot.
[CATT] No strong view, but we do see the point made by Huawei.
[Samsung] We share a similar view with ZTE.
3.9. Clarify configuration of DL backhaul subframes

[Ericsson] modify the paragraph to clarify the three different meanings of the term “configured”: 1) configured as Un subframe (, i.e., RRC-configured and masked with MBSFN subframes) 2) configured as MBSFN subframe in RN cell 3) configured by higher layers (i.e., RRC-configured with 8-bit btmap):

For frame structure type 1, a subframe configured for eNB-to-RN transmission is a subframe satisfying 
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, except for downlink subframes that cannot be configured as MBSFN subframe in the relay node cell. The set 
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 is determined as the union of the applicable offset values listed in Table 5.2-1 with respect to the parameter SubframeConfigurationFDD, which is configured by higher layers, and where “x” means that the corresponding bit in the bitmap can be either 0 or 1.

 [ALU] We don’t see the need of proposed modification.  In Rel-10, MBSFN subframes could transmit unicast 

information.  The MBSFN subframes configured at RN Uu interface are not always for RN Un DL subframes.  

[ZTE] No need for further clarification of “configured” as there is no confusion when reading the original text.

[Huawei] We are not really clear about what the proposed text change is here: the current 36.216 text (10.1.0) reads:

For frame structure type 1, a subframe configured for eNB-to-RN transmission is a subframe satisfying 
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, with the exception that a downlink subframe that cannot be configured as MBSFN subframe in the relay node cell shall not be configured for eNB-to-RN transmission. The set 
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 is determined as the union of the applicable offset values listed in Table 5.2-1 with respect to the parameter SubframeConfigurationFDD, which is configured by higher layers, and where “x” means that the corresponding bit in the bitmap can be either 0 or 1.

[IDCC] There is no need for the proposed modification. We don’t see any ambiguity in the original text.

 [NEC] We are ok for the clarification. We should also clarify what bit “0”  or  “1” means. 

[Panasonic] We don’t see the need of proposed modification.
[NNSN] We think the Ericsson formulation is a bit clearer than the one cited by Huawei, in particularly the black “configured” which is actually not used rather than not configured. An alternative could be to replace “shall not beconfigured for eNB-to-RN transmission” with “is not used for eNB-to-RN transmission”
[MotM] We are OK with Ericsson’s clarification and also agree with NEC that meaning of bit “0” and “1” should be clarified.
[ETRI] No need for clarification.
[CMCC] We also don’t see the change of the proposed text. 
[QCOM] Not sure we understand the issue. Further discussion is needed.
[CATT] We are also not sure about the purpose of this proposal

[Samsung] Seems more discussion is needed in the meeting to understand the issue raised by Ericsson.
[Texas Instruments] This topic requires more discussion.
3.10. Clarify MBSFN subframes in section 5.2

[NEC] The following statement may not give clear indication in which cell the MBSFN subframes are configured:

“Downlink subframes configured for eNB-to-RN transmission shall be configured as MBSFN subframes by the relay node.”

Clarify as follows:
“The downlink subframes configured for eNB-to-RN transmission shall be configured as MBSFN subframes at the relay node cell.”

[Panasonic] We felt that the specification is clear enough, but if something needs to be done. We would prefer a different approach: "Downlink subframes configured for eNB-to-RN transmission shall be configured as MBSFN subframes by the relay node for RN-to-UE transmission"
[NNSN] Clarification can be made.
[MotM] We are OK with NEC’s clarification. 
[ETRI] We slightly prefer the text by Panasonic.
[CMCC] We are OK with NEC’s proposal. 

[CATT] Not sure about the need for clarification
[Samsung] We prefer the text by Panasonic and are fine with this change in the specification.
[Texas Instruments] Prefer the suggested text by Panasonic.
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